SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL

EXHIBIT # 6.22

FILE ORD 24-083

AMENDMENT NO. 22 TO ORDINANCE NO. 24-083 ADOPTING THE 2025-26 BIENNIAL BUDGET AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE OPERATION OF COUNTY AGENCIES AND DEPARTMENTS AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2026

Brief Title: Behavioral health facility operations in the City of Lynnwood

Proposed by: Vice-Chair Nehring and Councilmember Peterson

Under Section 9. Budget conditions and notes, under (A) <u>Budget Conditions</u>, insert:

(X) **Lynnwood Community Recovery Center.** The City of Lynnwood owns the Lynnwood Community Recovery Center, located at 19321 44th Avenue West, Lynnwood, WA 90036. The County previously provided funding to the City of Lynnwood through an agreement administered by the County's Department of Human Services. The City of Lynnwood has requested additional funding for operations in 2025. To support the provision of behavioral health services, \$6,000,000 in 2025 from the Affordable Housing and Behavioral Health Sales Tax Fund is conditioned as follows: Funding shall be made available once the County and the City of Lynnwood have executed an agreement or amendment to the existing agreement for the provision of funding for operations at that facility.

Written reports detailing quarterly expenditure of these funds will be submitted by the Department of Human Services to Council under Administrative Matters within 30 days of the end of each quarter in 2025.

Council Disposition: _____

Date: _____

AMENDMENT NO. 22 TO ORDINANCE NO. 24-083 ADOPTING THE 2025-26 BIENNIAL BUDGET AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE OPERATION OF COUNTY AGENCIES AND DEPARTMENTS AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2026.